inducted for military service in the Armed Forces of the United States on or after February one, one thousand nine hundred fifty-five.

APPROVED—The 20th day of March, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 414 AN ACT

Amending the act of April nine, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof, and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards, and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," further regulating membership of the State Veterans' Commission.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (b) of section four hundred forty-eight, act of April nine, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended June six, one thousand nine hundred forty-five (Pamphlet Laws 1398), is amended to read:

Section 448. Advisory Boards and Commissions.— The advisory boards and commissions, within the several administrative departments, shall be constituted as follows:

* * • •

(b) The State Veterans' Commission shall consist of the Adjutant General, ex-officio, and [seven] nine members, all of whom shall have served in the armed forces of the United States while a state of war existed between the United States of America and another sovereign

The Administrative Code of 1929.

Subsection (b), section 448, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended June 6, 1945, P. L. 1398, further amended.

power, and shall be members in good and regular standing of a Pennsylvania branch, post, lodge, or club, of a recognized national veterans' organization active in this Commonwealth.

The Governor, upon recommendation of the Adjutant General, shall declare a vacancy to exist whenever any member shall fail to attend three consecutive meetings, and shall fill the vacancy for the unexpired term.

Three members of the nine shall be considered members-at-large and shall be approved by the Governor and appointed for terms of four years.

Five members of the commission shall constitute a quorum.

The commission shall select from its number a chairman and a secretary.

APPROVED—The 20th day of March, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 415

AN ACT

Amending the act of June twenty-three, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 932), entitled "An act relating to cities of the third class; and amending, revising, and consolidating the law relating thereto," further regulating the hours of service of firemen.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section two thousand one hundred three, act of June twenty-three, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 932), known as "The Third Class City Code," reenacted and amended June twenty-eight, one thousand nine hundred fifty-one (Pamphlet Laws 662) and amended July seventeen, one thousand nine hundred fifty-one (Pamphlet Laws 1008), is amended to read:

Section 2103. Platoon System; Hours of Service; Vacation; Sick Leave.—The director of the department having charge of the fire bureau in each city shall divide the officers and members of companies of the uniformed fire force in the employ of such cities, and any other firemen and drivers regularly employed and paid by the city, excepting the chief engineer and assistant chiefs, and those employed subject to call, into two bodies or

The Third Class City Code.

Section 2103, act of June 23, 1931, P. L. 932, re-enacted and amended June 28, 1951, P. L. 662, and amended July 17, 1951, P. L. 1008, further amended.